REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADR01/ADR02

3�JA is specified for the worst-case conditions, i.e., �JA is specified for device soldered
circuit board surface mount packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Output Intial Temperature No. of Temperature
ADR01/ADR02 Voltage Accuracy Coefficient Package Package Top* Parts Range
Products VO mV % ppm/�C Description Option Mark Per Reel (�C)
ADR01AR 10 10 0.1 10 SOIC-8 SO-8 ADR01 98 –40 to +125
ADR01AR-REEL7 10 10 0.1 10 SOIC-8 SO-8 ADR01 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR01BR 10 5 0.05 3 SOIC-8 SO-8 ADR01 98 –40 to +125
ADR01BR-REEL7 10 5 0.05 3 SOIC-8 SO-8 ADR01 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR02AR 5 5 0.1 10 SOIC-8 SO-8 ADR02 98 –40 to +125
ADR02AR-REEL7 5 5 0.1 10 SOIC-8 SO-8 ADR02 3,000 –40 to +125
ADR02BR 5 3 0.06 3 SOIC-8 SO-8 ADR02 98 –40 to +125
ADR02BR-REEL7 5 3 0.06 3 SOIC-8 SO-8 ADR02 3,000 –40 to +125
*First line shows part number ADR0x. Second line shows A or B for the grade with the YYMM date code. Third line shows the lot number.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the ADR01/ADR02 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur
on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions
are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
SOIC-8 SOT23-5
Pin SC70-5 Pin Mnemonic Description
1, 8 TP Test Pin. There are actual connections in TP pins but they are
reserved for factory testing purposes. User should not connect
anything other than dummy pads to TP pins, otherwise the device
may not function properly.
2 3 VIN Input Voltage
3 1 TEMP Temperature Pin. It varies linearly at 1.96 mV/°C and can be used
to monitor the device temperature.
4 2 GND Ground
5 5 TRIM Trim Terminal. It can be used to adjust the output voltage.
6 4 VOUT Output Voltage
7 NIC No Internal Connect. NICs have no internal connections.
REV. 0
ADR01/ADR02
–5–
PARAMETER DEFINITIONS
Temperature Coefficient
The change of output voltage over the operating temperature
changes, and normalized by the output voltage at 25oC, expressed
in ppm/oC. The equation follows:
TCV ppm C
V T V T
V C T TO
O O
O
/
–
–
°[ ] =
( ) ( )
°( ) × ( ) ×2 1
2 1
6
25
10 (1)
Where:
VO(25°C) = VO at 25°C